was sub-divided to 10 (ten) equity share of the face value of ` 1 
(Rupee one) each. The effective date for the said sub-division was  
1st August, 2013.

The paid up equity share capital of your Company after sub-
division of the face value of equity shares is ` 95,91,97,790 
(Rupees ninety five crores ninety one lakhs ninety seven thousand 
and seven hundred ninety only) divided into 95,91,97,790 of the 
face value of ` 1 (Rupee one) each.

DIVIDEND
During the financial year 2013-14, your Company declared and 
paid an interim dividend of ` 1.10 (Rupee one and paise ten only) 
per equity share of the face value of ` 1 (Rupee one) each in the